
 

The Corporation of the Town of LaSalle 

To: Mayor and Members of Council 

Prepared by: Michael Cappucci, P.Eng 

Department: Public Works 

Date of Report: October 29, 2024 

Report Number: PW-38-2024 

Subject: Matchett Bridge Improvements – Contract Award 

Recommendation 

That the report of the Manager of Engineering dated October 29, 2024 (PW-38-2024) 
regarding the Matchett Bridge Improvements – Contract Award be received; 

And that, Council approve the award of the Contract to Facca Incorporated for the bid 
price of $1,090,765.00 plus HST. 

Report 

The 2024 Bridge work consists of a full road closure for extensive bridge rehabilitation, 
including the removal and reconstruction of various structural elements, concrete 
repairs, and the installation of a new concrete parapet wall, expansion joint and multi-
use path. Additionally, the asphalt pavement will be removed and repaved to ensure 
proper drainage and safety. 

The tender closed on October 18th, 2024 and we received the following prices 
(excluding HST): 

Facca Incorporated $1,090,765.00 
Front Construction Industries Inc. $1,114,700.00 
Sterling Ridge Infrastructure Inc. $1,230,617.49 
KB Civil Constructors Inc. $1,324,833.40 
Amico Design Build Inc. $1,377,321.90 
Clearwater structures Inc. $1,471,807.00 

Based on the tender prices, Administration is recommending this contract be awarded 
to Facca Incorporated for the above bid price. 



PW-38-2024 

 Page 2 of 3 

Construction schedule is expected to start in April and be completed prior to July 1st 
2025.  During this time, Matchett Road will be closed in the area of the bridge with 
necessary detours being put in place.   

Consultations 

Dillon Consulting 

Financial Implications 

This project was approved in the 2024 Budget and is under budget, and would be 
funded through the Roads Reserve. 

Prepared By: 

 

Michael Cappucci, P.Eng 
Manager of Engineering 

Link to Strategic Goals 

1. Enhancing organizational excellence - Not Applicable 

2. Strengthen the community’s engagement with the Town - Not Applicable  

3. Grow and diversify the local economy - Not Applicable  

4. Build on our high-quality of life - Not Applicable  

5. Sustaining strong public services and infrastructure - Yes 

Communications 

Bids and Tenders 

  



PW-38-2024 

 Page 3 of 3 

Report Approval Details 

Document Title: Matchett bridge improvements - Contract Award.docx 

Attachments:  

Final Approval Date: Nov 1, 2024 

 

This report and all of its attachments were approved and signed as outlined below: 

 

Jonathan Osborne 

 

Peter Marra 

 

Joe Milicia 


